
County of Orange Subordinate Agreement 

Exclusive Network Enterprises  MA-012-12012135 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 AMENDMENT NO. 3  

TO SUBORDINATE AGREEMENT MA-012-12012135  

WITH  

EXCLUSIVE NETWORK ENTERPRISES  

FOR 

IT PROFESSIONAL HELP SERVICES  

 
This AMENDMENT No. 3, to Subordinate Agreement MA-012-12012135, (hereinafter as "Subordinate 

Agreement"), for IT Professional Help Services is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by all 
necessary Parties or approved by the Orange County Board of Supervisors, whichever occurs later, by and between 
Exclusive Network Enterprises, (hereinafter as "Contractor"), and the County of Orange, a political subdivision of 
the state of California, (hereinafter as "County"), which are sometimes individually referred to as "Party" or 
collectively referred to as "Parties".  
 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the County of Orange, County Procurement Office (CPO) has issued a Regional Cooperative 
Agreement (RCA) MA-017-12011685, effective June 1, 2012 through and including May 31, 2015; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County of Orange, OC Community Resources issued Subordinate Agreement MA-012-

12012135, effective on June 1, 2012 through and including May 31, 2013, in an amount not to exceed $25,000; 
and 

WHEREAS, the County of Orange, OC Community Resources issued Amendment #1 to Subordinate 
Agreement MA-012-12012135, and obtained Orange County Board of Supervisor approval for IT Professional 
Help Services commencing on August 22, 2012 through and including May 31, 2013, in an amount not to exceed 
$375,000, for a revised total amount of $400,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County of Orange, OC Community Resources issued Amendment #2 to Subordinate 

Agreement MA-012-12012135, and obtained Orange County Board of Supervisor approval for IT Professional 
Help Services commencing on June 1, 2013 through and including May 31, 2014, in an amount not to exceed 
$325,000, for a revised total amount of $725,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to adjust the Subordinate Agreement to reflect the business needs of 

OC Community Resources; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, the Parties agree as 

follows: 
 

1. Paragraph 1 is amended to read as follows: “Term: This Contract shall commence on June 1, 2012 and 
continue in effect through and including May 31, 2015, unless otherwise terminated by County.” 
 

2. Paragraph 2 is amended to read as follows: “Compensation: Total compensation for services rendered 
under this Contract shall not exceed the hourly rates as specified in the RCA, designated as 
Attachment A and incorporated herein as if fully set forth. Contractor shall be paid for services under 
this Contract as specified in Attachment A, and the County will not be responsible for services 
performed outside those specifically stated in this Contract. Total compensation for services rendered 
under this Contract shall not exceed $990,000.” 

 
3. This Amendment modifies the Subordinate Agreement only as expressly set forth above.  Except as 

expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Subordinate Agreement remain 
unchanged.  

 

-Signature Page follows- 



County of Orullge 

Exclll,\';ve Network Enterp,.ises 

CONTRACT SIGNATURE PAGE 

S"bordi"ate Agreeme"t 

AfA-012-12012135 

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Subordinate Agreement on the dates opposite 

their respective signatures below: 

EXCLUSIVE NETWORK ENTERPRISES*; 

BY: _ ::1~. ~ ~ zz1 ~ ir~ ' --
Print T 
Name: _--,- J~A -LU. MLS. 63...:.L.--L /Vl -,--",a"",,-,, 5 .... BoL-I-Y ___ _ 

Print 

Name: ,.A-AJaFM M astJ'/ 

T itle: eEO Title: tF'o 

Date: jV/11~ C I-! Date: jVlA-&/,f 2;: 2014 

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman oflhe Board, the 

President or any Vice President; and one (I) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer of 

any Assistant Treasurer. In the altertlutive, u sillgle corporale siglluture is acceptable IIIhel/ uccompallied by a corporate 

resollllioll {ienWnslmling the legal u"t"ority of the ,vignatllr to bind tile corporatioll, 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, OC COMMUNITY RESOURCES 

a po li tical subdivision of the State of California 

By: _______________________ ___ 

Print 
Name: __________________________ __ 

Title: Purchasing Manager 

Date: -----------------------------

ApPROVED AS TO FORM 

Office of the County Counsel 

County of Orange, California 

, &£~ 
Deputy County Counsel 

Date / '/ 


